

No. 18-96

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS  
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF  
THE TENNESSEE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  
COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

*Counsel of Record*

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL

DAVID J. DEERSON

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 419-7111

Email: [DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org](mailto:DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. TENNESSEE’S DURATIONAL RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT CONFLICTS WITH THE PURPOSE AND RATIONALE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	4
A. The Framers Included the Commerce Clause in the Constitution Specifically To Prevent States from Enacting Protectionist Policies .....	4
B. Alternative Anti-Discriminatory Constitutional Provisions Support the Framers’ Design for Interstate Parity .....	8
1. Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article IV .....	9
2. Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	11
3. Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause .....	12
C. The Twenty-first Amendment Should Not Be Read To Allow Discrimination Against Out-of-State Interests .....	14
II. TENNESSEE OFFERS NO LEGITIMATE JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS DURATIONAL RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	PAGE
<i>Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994) .....	2
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	9
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	2
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine and Spirits Retailers Ass'n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	3
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (Circuit Court, E.D. Pa. 1823) .....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	1
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	1
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	2
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	16

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	10
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) .....	14
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Rauner</i> , No. 17-2495, 2018 WL 6191351 (7th Cir. Nov. 28, 2018).....	16, 18
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944) .....	2
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	12, 14
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868) .....	10
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 649 (2018) .....	1
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of America v. Concannon</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	1
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	8, 13–14
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	13
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 925 (2016) .....	1
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	12–13

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	1
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	1
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	10–11
<i>United Bldg. and Const. Trades Council of Camden Cty. v. Mayor and Council of City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	14
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. 418 (1870) .....	9
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876) .....	6
<i>Western and Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) .....	12
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Const. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	10–11
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 534 (1959) .....	8

## CONSTITUTION

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2

## STATUTES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(2)(A) (2018) .....	3
§ 57-3-217 .....	17
§ 57-3-224 .....	17
§ 57-3-225 .....	17
§ 57-3-406(k) .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Cong. Rec. (1933) .....	15
Address of the Annapolis Convention (Sept. 14, 1786), <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> , (Harold C. Syrett, ed., New York, 1961).....	5
Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Federal Alcohol Administration Act</i> , <a href="https://www.ttb.gov/trade_practices/federal_admin_act.shtml">https://www.ttb.gov/ trade_practices/federal_admin_act.shtml</a> (last visited Dec. 7, 2018).....	19
Gifford, Daniel J., <i>Federalism, Efficiency, the Commerce Clause, and the Sherman Act: Why We Should Follow a Consistent Free-Market Policy</i> , 44 Emory L.J. 1227 (1995).....	7
Grabow, Colin, et al., <i>The Jones Act: A Burden America Can No Longer Bear</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 845 (June 28, 2018), <a href="https://www.cato.org/publications/policy-analysis/jones-act-burden-america-can-no-longer-bear">https://www.cato.org/ publications/policy-analysis/jones-act- burden-america-can-no-longer-bear</a> . ....	7

	<b>PAGE</b>
Jay, Stewart, <i>Origins of the Privileges and Immunities of State Citizenship under Article IV,</i> 45 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1 (2013) .....	9
Kaynak, Ovgu, et al., <i>Providing Alcohol for Underage Youth: What Messages Should We Be Sending Parents?,</i> 75 J. Stud. Alcohol & Drugs 590 (2014) .....	18
Klarman, Michael J., <i>The Founders Coup: The Making of the U.S. Constitution,</i> (Oxford University Press, New York, NY) (2016) .....	4–6
Lawson, Evan T., <i>The Future of the Three-Tiered System as a Control of Marketing Alcoholic Beverages,</i> in Social and Economic Control of Alcohol (Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter ed., 2008) .....	15, 19–20
Letter of James Madison to J.C. Cabell (Feb. 3, 1829), <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787,</i> (Max Farrand, ed., rev. ed. 1966) .....	6
Leviticus 24:22 (King James Version) .....	13
Macey, Jonathan R. & Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>The McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945: Reconceiving the Federal Role of Insurance Regulation,</i> 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 13 (1993) .....	12



	<b>PAGE</b>
Miech, Richard A., et al., <i>Monitoring the Future: National Survey Results on Drug Use, 1975–2017, Vol. I</i> (Ann Arbor: Institute for Social Research, U. of Michigan (2018), <a href="http://monitoringthefuture.org/pubs/monographs/mtf-vol1_2017.pdf">http://monitoringthefuture.org/ pubs/monographs/mtf-vol1_2017.pdf</a> .....	18
Nielson, Aaron, <i>No More Cherry-Picking: The Real History of the 21st Amendment’s § 2</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 281 (2004) .....	15
Posner, Richard A., Economic Analysis of Law (5th ed. 1998).....	2
Resolution Authorizing a Commission to Examine Trade Regulations (Jan. 21, 1786), <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> , (Congressional Series) (Robert R. Rutland and William M.E. Rachal, eds., Chicago 1977) .....	5
Tenn. Office of the Attorney General, Opinion No. 12-59 (June 6, 2012) .....	3, 17
Opinion No. 14-83 (Sept. 12, 2014).....	3
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (George Stade ed. 2006) .....	9
Whitman, Douglas Glen, <i>Strange Brew: Alcohol and Government Monopoly</i> (2003) .....	19
Wildenthal, Bryan H., <i>State Parochialism, the Right to Travel, and the Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article IV</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (1989) ....	11, 14
